
2 

REPORT OF 1% MANUAL TALLY 
[Elections Code section 15360) 

County: San Benito 

Election: November 8, 2022 General Election 

Manual tally method used: 0 One Part [section 15360(a)(l)] 

l ✓ I Two Part [section 15360(a)(2)] 

Date and time notice provided (attach copy of the notice): 

111/23/2022 at 10:32 am 

Internet website where additional information about the manual tally is posted, if applicable: 

Isbcvote.us 

Date and time the manual tally commenced, beginning with the random selection of precincts and batches (must be 
after the close of the polls on Election Day): 

11/23/2022 - Random Selection - 11/29/2022 9:00 am for actual tally 

Date and time the manual tally finished: 

111/30/2022 5:00 PM 

Estimated number of members of the public who observed the process: 

Total number of ballots counted in this election (official canvass numbers): 

Polling place/ vote center ballots (including provisionals) 
1,626 

Vote-by-mail ballots 
18,219 

Total number of ballots manually tallied: 

Polling place/ vote center ballots (including provisionals) 
290 

Vote-by-mail ballots 
392 (8 batches) 

https://sbcvote.us


NOTICE OF CANVASSING - 1% MANUAL TALLY* 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 1% MANUAL TALLY SHALL 
BEGIN ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 2022, AT 9:00 AM AT 

THE SAN BENITO COUNTY ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT 
COURTROOM 201. 

OBSERVERS ARE WELCOME TO JOIN, PLEASE CHECK-I N AT THE 
ENTRANCE OF THE COURTROOM. 

*THE MANUAL TALLY IS CONDUCTED DURING THEOFFICIAL CANVASS TO VERIFY THE 
ACCURACY OF THE MACHINECOUNTS 

AVISO DE ESCRUTINIO - CONTEO MANUAL DEL 1%* 

POR LA PRESENTE SE NOTIFICA QUE EL CONTEO MANUAL DEL 
1% COMENZARA EL MARTES 29 DE NOVIEMBRE DE 2022 A 

LAS 9:00 A. M. EN LA SALA 201 DEL DEPARTAMENTO DE 
ELECCIONES DEL CONDADO DE SAN BEN ITO. 

LOS OBSERVADORES PUEDEN UNIRSE, REGfSTRESE EN LA 
ENTRADA DE LA SALA. 

*EL CONTEO MANUAL SE REALIZA DURANTE EL ESCRUTIN IO OFICIAL PARA VERIFICAR LA 
PRECISION DE LOS CONTEOS DE LA MAQUINA 



--

VBM 

1% of 391 bat ches= 4 

1% of 18,219 ballot s= 182 

Vote Center (In Person) 

1% of 1,,626 ballot s = 1:6 

Number of Precincts 44 

1= ICC1 VBM 

2= ICC2VBM 

6 = ICC 3 Election Day 

Tot al VBM 18,219 

Tot al vc 1,,626 

Total 19845 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Location 

Office 

SJB 

St. Ben 

Armory 

Vote Center 

Ballots Random 

Counted Sort %oftotal #Batches 

741 2 45.57% 21 

290 1 17.84% 9 

481 3 29.58% 6 

114 4 7.01% 5 

Batch 

1-136 

1-140 

1-168 

1-93 

2-88 

2-197 

1-87 

2-45 

VBM 
Ballots 

Counted % of total 

48 

45 

49 

47 

47 

48 

50 

48 

0.26% 

0.25% 

0.27% 

0.25% 

0 .26% 

0 .26% 

0.27% 

0.25% 

1626 41 

22% of bat ches verified 

Sampled 

290 17.84% of ballots cast at vote centers 

Total Manual 672 3.39% 

E==l 

Total 382 2.10% 

Per,centof Batches 2.05% 

SJ B Batch List 

SJB 10/29 &-9· 

SJB 10/31 &-11 

SJB 11/3 &-15 

SJB 11/4 &-17 

SJB 11/5 &-18 

SJB 11/6 &-23 

SJB 11/7 6-28 
,:

SJB 11/8 6-32 

SJB 11/8 'fi.-33 



JOE PAUL GONZALEZ 
CLERK, AUDITOR & RECORDER 

REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK, RECORDER &Telephone: 
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

Co. Clerk : (831) 636-4029 
440 Fifth Street, Room 206

Elections : (831) 636-4016 
Hollister, California 95023 

Recorder : (831) 636-4046 
www.sbcvote.us 

Facsimile: (831) 636-2939 

Report of Manual Tally 
California Statewide Direct Primary Election 
Tuesday, November 8, 2022 

Official Canvass: The official canvass was completed and certified on Friday, December 2, 2022. 
This process consisted of several steps which were conducted per Chapter 4, commencing with 
Election Code Section 15300. These steps include an inspection of all materials and supplies 
returned from each voting location, processing and counting vote by mail ballots and ballots cast 
at and returned from each voting location, including same day registration (CVR/PV) ballots, a 
reconciliation of signatures in the Voting Location check-ins with votes recorded, a reconciliation 
of ballots counted with the number of votes recorded, a manual tally of 1 % of the ballots cast and 
tabulated by the voting systems. The Department notified the public of the schedule of activities 
and invited any and all interested individuals and/or groups to observe. 

1% Manual Tally of Paper Ballots: The 1% manual tally includes ballots cast from randomly 
selected voting locations, including random return groups of vote-by-mail , early voted ballots, and 
election day in person ballots. The "one percent manual tally" is defined by Election Code Section 
336.5 as "the public process of manually tallying votes in 1 percent of the precincts, selected at 
random by the elections official, and in one precinct for each race not included in the randomly 
selected precincts. This procedure is conducted during the official canvass to verify the accuracy 
of the automated count. " 

On Tuesday, November 29th at 9:00 am, the Department conducted a system generated "One 
Percent Random Sample. " The random selection included countywide vote by mail ballots, and 1 
complete Vote Center (San Juan Bautista Community Center) from in person voting. 

CANVASS SUMMARY MACHINE 
COUNTED 

MANUAL 
COUNTED 

MANUAL 
PERCENTAGE 

Vote by Mail Ballots 18,219 382 2.10% 

In Person Voting 1,626 290 17.84% 

TOTAL 19,845 672 3.39% 

During the Official Canvass and Manually Tally of Paper Ballots there were no notable 

discrepa~ ~th&= 
JOE PAUL GONZALEZ, County Clerk/Registrar of Voters 

www.sbcvote.us



