	MANUAL TALLY section 15360]
County: San Benito	
Election: November 8,	2022 General Election
Manual tally method used: One Part [section 15360(a)	(1)]
Two Part [section 15360(a)	(2)]
Date and time notice provided (attach copy of the notice):	
11/23/2022 at 10:32 am	
Internet website where additional information about the ma	nual tally is posted, if applicable:
sbcvote.us	
Date and time the manual tally commenced, beginning with after the close of the polls on Election Day):	the random selection of precincts and batches (must be
11/23/2022 - Random Selection - 11/29/2022 9:00	am for actual tally
Date and time the manual tally finished:	
11/30/2022 5:00 PM	
Estimated number of members of the public who observed t	he process:
2	
Total number of ballots counted in this election (official can	vass numbers):
Polling place / vote center ballots (including provisionals)	1,626
Vote-by-mail ballots	18,219
Total number of ballots manually tallied:	
Polling place / vote center ballots (including provisionals)	290
Vote-by-mail ballots	392 (8 batches)

### NOTICE OF CANVASSING - 1% MANUAL TALLY\*

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 1% MANUAL TALLY SHALL BEGIN ON **TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 2022, AT 9:00 AM** AT THE SAN BENITO COUNTY ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT COURTROOM 201.

OBSERVERS ARE WELCOME TO JOIN, PLEASE CHECK-IN AT THE ENTRANCE OF THE COURTROOM.

\*THE MANUAL TALLY IS CONDUCTED DURING THE OFFICIAL CANVASS TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF THE MACHINE COUNTS



### **AVISO DE ESCRUTINIO - CONTEO MANUAL DEL 1%\***

POR LA PRESENTE SE NOTIFICA QUE EL CONTEO MANUAL DEL 1% COMENZARÁ EL **MARTES 29 DE NOVIEMBRE DE 2022 A LAS 9:00 A. M.** EN LA SALA 201 DEL DEPARTAMENTO DE ELECCIONES DEL CONDADO DE SAN BENITO.

LOS OBSERVADORES PUEDEN UNIRSE, REGÍSTRESE EN LA ENTRADA DE LA SALA.

\*EL CONTEO MANUAL SE REALIZA DURANTE EL ESCRUTINIO OFICIAL PARA VERIFICAR LA PRECISIÓN DE LOS CONTEOS DE LA MÁQUINA



					VBM			Vote	Center		
VBM				Batch	Ballots Counted	% of total	Location	Ballots Counted	Random Sort	% of total	# Batche
1% of <b>391</b>	batches =	4	1	1-136	48	0.26%	Office	741	2	45.57%	21
1% of 18,219	ballots =	182	2	1-140	45	0.25%	SJB	290	1	17.84%	9
			3	1-168	49	0.27%	St. Ben	481	3	29.58%	6
Vote Center (I	n Person)		4	1-93	47	0.26%	Armory	114	4	7.01%	5
1% of 1,626	ballots =	16	5	2-88	47	0.26%		1626			41
			6	2-197	48	0.26%			22%	of batches	verified
Number of Pre	cincts	44	7	1-87	50	0.27%	Sampled				
			8	2-45	48	0.26%	290	17.84%	of ballots o	ast at vote o	enters
1 = ICC1 VB	M										
2 = ICC2 VB	M			Total	382	2.10%	Total Manual	672	3.39%	5	
6 = ICC 3 Ele	ection Day										
		1		Percent o	f Batches	2.05%					
Total VBM	18,219	1									
Total VC	1,626										
Total	19845										

JB 10/31 6 JB 11/3 6 JB 11/4 6 JB 11/5 6 JB 11/6 6 JB 11/6 6 JB 11/7 6	SJB Batch List			
JB 11/3 6 JB 11/4 6 JB 11/5 6 JB 11/6 6 JB 11/6 6	B 10/29	6-9		
JB 11/4 6 JB 11/5 6 JB 11/6 6 JB 11/7 6	B 10/31	6-11		
JB 11/5 6 JB 11/6 6 JB 11/7 6	B 11/3	6-15		
JB 11/6 6 JB 11/7 6	B 11/4	6-17		
JB 11/7 6	B 11/5	6-18		
	B 11/6	6-23		
IB 11/8 6	B 11/7	6-28		
	B 11/8	6-32		
JB 11/8 6	B 11/8	6-33		

#### JOE PAUL GONZALEZ CLERK, AUDITOR & RECORDER REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

#### **Telephone:**

Co. Clerk: (831) 636-4029 Elections: (831) 636-4016 Recorder: (831) 636-4046 Facsimile: (831) 636-2939



# OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK, RECORDER & REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

440 Fifth Street, Room 206 Hollister, California 95023 www.sbcvote.us

# **Report of Manual Tally**

California Statewide Direct Primary Election Tuesday, November 8, 2022

**Official Canvass:** The official canvass was completed and certified on Friday, December 2, 2022. This process consisted of several steps which were conducted per Chapter 4, commencing with Election Code Section 15300. These steps include an inspection of all materials and supplies returned from each voting location, processing and counting vote by mail ballots and ballots cast at and returned from each voting location, including same day registration (CVR/PV) ballots, a reconciliation of signatures in the Voting Location check-ins with votes recorded, a reconciliation of ballots cast and tabulated by the voting systems. The Department notified the public of the schedule of activities and invited any and all interested individuals and/or groups to observe.

<u>1% Manual Tally of Paper Ballots</u>: The 1% manual tally includes ballots cast from randomly selected voting locations, including random return groups of vote-by-mail, early voted ballots, and election day in person ballots. The "one percent manual tally" is defined by Election Code Section 336.5 as "the public process of manually tallying votes in 1 percent of the precincts, selected at random by the elections official, and in one precinct for each race not included in the randomly selected precincts. This procedure is conducted during the official canvass to verify the accuracy of the automated count."

On Tuesday, November 29th at 9:00 am, the Department conducted a system generated "One Percent Random Sample." The random selection included countywide vote by mail ballots, and 1 complete Vote Center (San Juan Bautista Community Center) from in person voting.

CANVASS SUMMARY	MACHINE COUNTED	MANUAL COUNTED	MANUAL   PERCENTAGE   2.10%   17.84%	
Vote by Mail Ballots	18,219	382		
In Person Voting	1,626	290		
TOTAL	19,845	672	3.39%	

During the Official Canvass and Manually Tally of Paper Ballots there were no notable discrepancies.

mydey

JOE PAUL GONZALEZ, County Clerk/Registrar of Voters